
m. MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS 
& NATURAL RESOURCES 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
2040 S o u t h P a c h e c o S t r e e t 
San ta Fe , New M e x i c o 87505 
(505) 827-7131 

September 30, 1998 

Yates Petroleum Corporation 
c/o Campbell, Carr, Berge & Sheridan, P.A. 
P. O. Box 2208 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2208 

Attention: William F. Carr 

Re: Application of Yates Petroleum Corporation for administrative 
approval of an unorthodox gas well location for its Big Freddy Unit 
Well No. 3 (API No. 30-015-21444), located 2310' FNL & 2410' 
FWL (Unit F) of Section 36, Township 23 South, Range 22 East, 
NMPM, Sitting Bulls Falls-Morrow Gas Pool, Eddy County, New 
Mexico. 

Dear Mr. Carr: 

Reference is made to the subject application on behalf ofthe operator, Yates Petroleum Corporation 
("Yates"), dated September 17,1998. In your application, it was indicated that the N/2 of Section 36 is to 
be dedicated to this well, however the APD filled by Yates (see copy attached) indicates that the W/2 is to 
be dedicated. Please verify which is correct. Thank you for your assistance. 

Sincerely, 

Michael E. Stogner 
Chief Hearing Officer/Engineer 



FO lex 1980, Hobbs. NM 88241-1980 
'District 0 
SU South First, Artesia, NM 88210 
District m 

1000 Rio Braaoa Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 
District rv 

2040 South Pacheco, Saola Fe, NM 8750S 

State of New Mexico 
Enerey, Minerals & Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
2040 South Pacheco 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-101 ^ 
Revised October 18, 1994 

Instructions on back 
Submit to Appropriate Districtpffice 

State Lease - 6 Copies 
Fee Lease -5 Copies 

AMENDED REPORT 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, RE-ENTER, DEEPEN, PLUGBACK, OR ADD A ZONE 
1 Operator Name and Address. 

Yates Petroleum Corporation 
105 S. 4th Street 

Artesia, New Mexico 88210 

* OGRID Nambcr 
0 2 5 5 7 5 

'API Number 

' Property Code * Property Name 
Big Freddy. Unit 

'WeBNo, 
3 

7 Surface Location 
ULor lot DO. 

F 

Section Township 

36 23S 

Range 

22E 

Let Idn Feet from the 

2310' 

North/South line 

North 
Feet f mm the 

2410' 

East/West One 

West 
Coaaty 

Eddy 

8 Proposed Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface 
ULoriotno. SecUon 1 Township Ranee Lot Ida Feet from the North/South Cue Feet flam the East/West Cne Coaaty 

•Proposed Pool I <%S*4CO 

Sitt ing Bul l F a l l s Morrow 
"Proposed Fool 2 

" Work Type Code 
E 

"WeU Type Code 
G 

"Cable/Rotary 

Pulling Unit 
1 4 Lease Type Code 

S 
" Ground Level Elevation 

4410' 

"Multiple 

No 
"Proposed Depth 

1 0 , 4 0 0 ' 
"Formation 

Morrow 
"Contractor 

Undesignated 
"Spud Dale 

• ASAP 

2 1 Proposed Casing and Cement Program 
Hole Sire Casing She Casing weight/foot Setting Depth Sacks of Cement Estimated TOC 

17 1/2" 13 3/8" 48# 410' In place 425 sx Circulate 
12 1/4' 8 5/8" 24# S 32# 2489'In place 1200 sx Circulate 
7 7/8" 5 1/2" 17# TD 1100 sx Circulate 

Describe the proposed program. If thfi •pTfP—,*"ff *• *" "ggppN P I I I B HAC1C ftw ttm rfat. — th» pimm r»~<—*i~ ~»~» «»H r — p ~ ~ < r « n d u e l i v e 
nne. Deserihc the blowout prevention protram, if any. Use additional sheets if necessary. 

Yates Petroleum Corporation proposes to re-enter this well which was originally 
drilled by American Quasar Petroleum Company on December 30, 1974, as the Huber State 
#1. Yates will d r i l l out a l l oid plugs to the original TD of 10,400' run 5 1/2" 
casing to TD and cement back to the surface. Perforate and stimulate as needed to 
obtain production in the Morrow and intermediate formations. 
MUD PROGRAM; 0-10,400' Cut Brine; Salt Gel/Starch. 

BOPE PROGRAM: BOPE will be installed on the 8 5/8" casing and tested daily for 
operational. 

n 1 hereby certify 
of my knowledge 

Signature: 

complete to tbe best 

K E N BEARDEMPHL 
Title 

LANDMAN 

OH- CONSERVATION DIVISION 

nttftlM.! Mat*.™ .TY T?M if. QUK 
PtSTttCT 113UHE*W80a 

Approval Date; C j „ j ^ Expiration Date; ^ . y ^ f ^ 

Dale: 
September 10, 1998 

Phone: 
505-748-4348 

Conditions of Approval: 
Attached • 



District I 

PO Box 1980, Hobbs, NM 8824M980 
District II 
PO Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88211-0719 
District HI 
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV 
PO Box 2088, Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 

State of New Mexico 
Energy. Minerals & Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
PO Box 2088 

Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 

Form C-102 
Revised February 10, 1994 

Instructions on back 
Submit to Appropriate District Office 

State Lease - 4 Copies 
Fee Lease - 3 Copies 

• AMENDED REPORT 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
1 API Number 

"Sc - L - ' S ' -

1 Pool Code 'Pool Name 

S i t t i n g B u l l F a l l s Morrow 

' Property Code * Property Name 

Big Freddy Unit 
' WeO Number 

1 

'OGRID No. 

025575 

1 Operator Name 
YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION 

' Elevation 

4410" 

1 0 Surface Location 
UL or lot no. 

F 
Section 

36 
Township 

23S 
Range 

22E 
Lot Idn Feet from Ihe 

2310' 
North/South line 

North 
Feet from the 

2410* 

East/West one 

West 

County 

Eddy 
1 1 Bottom Hole Location I r Different From Surface 

UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lotldn Feet from thc North/South une Feet from thc East/West line County 

" Dedicated Acres 

320 

" Joint or Infill " Consolidation Code 1 1 Order No. 

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED 
OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION 

V V 
V ^ 
. 

\ 
w V 

D 

1 7 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
/ hereby certify lhat Ihe information, contained herein is 
Inte and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief 

\ 

\ 

oa 
M, 

/ > 

i o X 

\ v-' v>»>-y-x. JLr^^^x. J 
Signature X 

Ken Beardemphl \ 

\ 

oa 
M, 

/ > 

i o X 

Printed Name 

Landman 

\ 

\ 

oa 
M, 

/ > 

i o X 
Title 

September 10, 1998 

-O Date 

\ 

V 

\ 

\ 

\ 

\ 

\ 

'"SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 
/ hereby certify that Out well location shown on Ihis plat 
was plotted from field notes of actual surveys made by 
me or under my supervision, and that the same ts true 
and correa to the best of my belief. 

\ 

V 

\ 

\ 

\ 

\ 

\ 
Date of Survey 

Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyer 

REFER TO ORIGINAL PLAT. 
V 
V 
V 

K \ \ \ \ 

\ 
\ 

\ \ \N s\ 

Date of Survey 

Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyer 

REFER TO ORIGINAL PLAT. 
V 
V 
V 

K \ \ \ \ 

\ 
\ 

\ \ \N s\ Certificate Number 



SSj&N NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSJ©N_ 
WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICAT10r*PL'AT 

A l l distances must be from the outer boundaries of the Section. 

Fbrm C-102 
Supersedes C'12B 
Ef f ec t i ve W-65 

Operator 

AMKRTCAN QUASAR PETROLEUM CO. OF 
1 Lease 

NEW MEXICO Huber State 
Well No . 

1 
Uni t Let ter Section 

36 
Township 

23S 
Range 

22E 
County 

Eddy 
Actua l Postage Loca t ion o i Well: 

2310 feet from the North line and 2410 feet from the West tine 

Ground'Level £Iev. Producing Formation Pool Dedicated Acreage: 

4410 Morrow Wildcat .«vCL---' 320 Acres 

1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below. 

2. I f more than one lease is dedicated to the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to working 
interest and royalty). 

i rr 

3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the well, have the interests of all owners been consoli­
dated by communitization, unitization, force-pooling, etc? ^ C 

| | Yes 1 | No If answer is "yes" type of consolidation N/A 

If answer is "no," list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of 
t h i s f o r m i f n > r - > a « f l r y > W j / A 

No allowable w i l l be assigned to the well until al l interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, 
forced-pooling, or otherwise) or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Commis­
sion. 

-I 

S410'\ 

03 

SECTIW 36, TWP. 23-S, RUG. L)2-E 

I hereby cert ify 

tained herein is 

best 

CERTIFICATION 

lTormorion con-

"and Complete- fo thc 

fedgejmd belief.) 

Pe t i t i on 

Mgr. of Operations 
c8ffierican Quasar Petr 
Cos of Now Moacico 

Date 

November 1 , 1974 

I hereby certify that the well locali' 

shown on this plat was plotted from fie 

notes of actual surveys made by me 

under my supervision, end thot the soi 

is true and correct to the best of > 

knowledge and belief. 

Date Surveyed 

OCT. 29T 19Z 

.1 



I X 
Yates Petroleum Corporation 

Typical 3.000 psi Pressure System 
Schematic 

Annular w i th Double Ram Preventer Stack 

BOP-3 

Kellv 

Fill Up Line 

Kill Line 

nxr 2 

t 

1 Flow Line 

Annular Preventer 

' U i l U J w u IT 

J 

- - -I ~ • 

Blind Rams 

Pipe Rams 

Choke Line 

znxn 
' a _ u u y '»^_ 

/ QXUZj 

Check Valve I 
sequence optional — ^ — 

Intermediate Casing 
Well Head 

Intermediate Casing 

Typical 3,000 psi choke manifold assembly with at least these minimun features 

Adjustable choke 

To blowout 
preventer stack Choke line 

>> To pit and/or mud gas seperator 

Bleed Line \ 

To pit and/or mud gas seperator » 

' - mm. 

Adjustable choke ~ 


